BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Compliance of KCP&L Greater)	
Missouri Operations Company with Certain)	File No. EO-2019-0045
Requirements Related to SB 564 and Related Matters)	

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S REPORT OF 2024 CAPITAL INVESTMENT

COMES NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West¹ ("Evergy Missouri West" or the "Company") and pursuant to §393.1400.4 RSMo., states as follows:

- 1. The Company is submitting its report detailing actual capital investments made in 2023 (public and Confidential). Additionally, the Company is submitting its five-year capital investment plan, setting forth the general categories of capital expenditures it will pursue in furtherance of replacing, modernizing, and securing its infrastructure, as well as a specific capital investment plan for the first year of the five-year plan (public and Confidential). This documentation is attached as <u>Attachment 1</u>.
- 2. The Company is also submitting documentation required by the *Stipulation and Agreement* filed on August 30, 2022 ("Agreement")² and approved by the Commission's November 21, 2022 *Report and Order* and subsequent December 8, 2022 *Amended Report and Order* in File Nos. ER-2022-0129 and ER-2022-0130. This documentation is attached as **Attachment 2**.

¹ Effective October 7, 2019 Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

² "15) The Company will annually file the following documentation in its capital budget dockets (No. EO-2019-0045 and No. EO-2019-0047) for projects over \$5 million:

a. Purchase Orders; Change Orders; Final Project cost summaries; Project justification summary; Oversight reviews; and In-service dates." See Agreement, p. 18.

3. The Company is also submitting documentation required by §393.1400.4 RSMo.³

regarding projects estimated to exceed \$20 million. This documentation is attached as

Attachment 3.

4. Confidential information has been redacted, consistent with 20 CSR 4240-

2.135(2), to protect customer-specific information; contract negotiation strategies; facilities

security; and information concerning trade secrets as defined in section 417.453 RSMo.

5. The Company will be holding a public stakeholder meeting virtually, which will

occur on Tuesday, March 25, 2025 beginning at 6 p.m. (CST) via Microsoft Teams, accessible

as follows:

Join on computer or mobile app: https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting MjU5YjI2OTQtNGEwYi00MjhlLWJmOWItMzlkZDk3M2

YyZmU4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%229ef58ab0-3510-

4d99-8d3e-3c9e02ebab7f%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a6c2c4e8-99ac-4576-

ab2d-9ccc6c2204e9%22%7d

Meeting ID: 280 432 221 116

Passcode: xf2rg3go

Call in (audio only): (816) 406-3989; Phone Conference ID: 557 629 528#;

United States, Kansas City, Missouri

WHEREFORE, Evergy Missouri West makes this filing under Section 393.1400.4

RSMo.

³ "4. For each project in the specific capital investment plan on which construction commences on or after January first of the year in which the plan is submitted, and where the cost of the project is estimated to exceed twenty million dollars, the electrical corporation shall identify all costs and benefits that can be quantitatively evaluated and shall further identify how those costs and benefits are quantified. For any cost or benefit with respect to such a project that the electrical corporation believes cannot be quantitatively evaluated, the electrical corporation shall state the reasons the cost or benefit cannot be quantitatively evaluated, and how the electrical corporation addresses such costs and benefits when reviewing and deciding to pursue such a project."

2

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 17th Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon all counsel of record on this 28^{th} day of February 2025, via e-mail.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner